FORM PTO-1618A OMB 0651-0027

ADDRESS.

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

05-07-2003



SHEET

5/1/03

102441397					
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	SS A R			
X New	X Assignment	_ License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Sacrative Accessment	Nunc Pro Tune Assignment			
Document ID #	Security Agreement	Effective Date			
Correction of PTO Error	Merger	Month Dave Year			
Reel # Frame #		9 <u>27</u> 02			
Corrective Document	Change of Name				
Reel # Frame #	Other				
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying	parties attached Execution Date			
		Month Day Year			
Name Bowne of Los Angeles, Inc.		9 27 02			
Formerly					
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Co	rporation Association			
Other					
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion California				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving	parties attached			
Name Aspenlaw, Ltd.					
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1) 300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1704					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3) Wilmington	Delaware	19801			
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Limited Partnership	Zip Code document to be recorded is an			
	as	signment and the receiving party is			
X Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic					
Other Control of the					
document from Assignment.)					
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	ion Delaware				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					
07/2003 LMUELLER 00000049 2673489					
C:8521					
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average	approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be reco	ded, including time for reviewing the document and			
gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Mana Information Collection Budget Package, 0651-0027 Patent and Trestment Assistance	gement and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (06	51-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503, See OMB			
Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assign	ment Fractice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECO	ID ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002725 FRAME: 0661

FORM PTO-1618B Expres 05/30/99 OMB 0551-0027
Domestic Repres
Name Bruc

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027			IRADEMARK	
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name	Bruce Lenz, President			
Address (line 1)	Aspenlaw, Ltd.			
Address (line 2)	300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1704			
Address (line 3)	Wilmington, DE 19801			
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 202-828-2000				
Name	Benjamin W. Boley and Christophe			
Address (line 1)	Shea & Gardner			
Address (line 2)	1800 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.			
Address (line 3)	Washington, D.C. 20036			
Address (line 4)				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 3				
9	including any attachments.			
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached				
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
Trac	lemark Application Number(s)	Registration Number	er(s)	
		2,673,489 0,797,827		
		2,528,991		
		0,795,721		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 4				
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Properties L	isted (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 115.00		
Method o	f Payment: Enclosed X D			
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #				
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No				
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Christoph	er P. Nierman			
Name	of Person Signing S	Signature	Date Signed	

Execution Copy

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment"), dated as of September 27, 2002 by Bowne of Los Angeles, a California corporation ("BLA"), to AspenLaw, Ltd., a Delaware corporation ("AspenLaw").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, BLA, Bowne & Co., Inc., a Delaware corporation ("BNE"), Bowne Publishing L.L.C., a New York limited liability company ("BPL"), AspenLaw and Aspen Publishers, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("API"), have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), dated as of September 27, 2002 pursuant to which, among other things, BLA has agreed to sell and assign the Acquired Assets to AspenLaw and API;

WHEREAS, in furtherance of, and subject to, the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, BLA desires to assign and transfer to AspenLaw those trademarks, service marks, and federal and state registrations thereof set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, AspenLaw desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringement thereof; and

WHEREAS, except as otherwise provided herein, all capitalized terms contained and not defined herein (including the recitals hereto) shall have herein the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the agreements herein contained:

Assignment. BLA hereby contributes, grants, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers, without recourse, to AspenLaw all of BLA's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringement thereof, together with that part of the goodwill of the Business connected with and symbolized by the Marks. BLA agrees to execute and deliver, at the request of AspenLaw, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts AspenLaw may require in order to vest all of BLA's right, title and interest in and to the Marks in AspenLaw and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by AspenLaw, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of BLA.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

_**<038**05

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002725 FRAME: 0663

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BLA has executed this Trademark Assignment as of the date first above written.

BOWNE OF LOS ANGELES, INC.

Attest:

Name: Philip E. Kucera

Title: Senier Vice President

and General Counsel-

TRADEMARK REEL: 002725 FRAME: 0664